

## Application of HUBZone Price Evaluation Preference to the Tabulation of Bids

**Project:** Solicitation No: DTFH70-03-B-00018  
**MT PFH 66-1(4)**  
**West Fork Bitterroot River Road Bridge**

In accordance with Federal Acquisition clause 52.219-4, *Notice of Price Evaluation Preference for HUBZone Small Business Concerns*, a factor of 10% is added to the price of the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder when the low bid was submitted by a LARGE business.

For evaluation purposes, we consider only the apparent low bid and the lowest bid submitted by a HUBZone firm.

This calculation is for evaluation purposes only.  
Award amounts will reflect the numbers in the "Bid Amount" column.

Contractor	Bid Amount	Business Type	HUBZone Price Evaluation Factor	Final Evaluation Price	Rank
Riverside	\$ 2,313,180.00	Large	\$ 231,318.00	\$ 2,544,498.00	2
Westway Construction	\$ 2,390,423.25	Hubzone small	n/a	\$ 2,390,423.25	1

# TABULATION OF BIDS

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

State: MT

County: RAVALLI

BITTERROOT NATIONAL FOREST

Opened at: HELENA, MONTANA

By: CRAIG GENZLINGER

Date: 10/15/03

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Signed: Julee McTaggart

Title: Contracting Officer Date: 10-16-2003

Contract Awarded to: Westway Construction, Inc. Date: 11-12-03

Contractor	Bid Amount	Responsive
RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC. 5571 ALLOY SOUTH MISSOULA, MT 59808	2,313,180.00	
WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. P O BOX 519 AIRWAY HEIGHTS, WA 99001	2,390,423.25	
BODELL CONSTRUCTION 5340 MOMONT ROAD MISSOULA, MT 59808	2,831,378.01	
SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P O BOX 2467 1000 25TH STREET NOR GREAT FALLS, MT 59401	2,849,681.90	
FRONTIER WEST LLC P O BOX 16295 MISSOULA, MT 59808	3,036,603.00	
Engineer's Estimate	2,599,547.00	

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	395,000.00	395,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		240,000.00	240,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		277,513.00	277,513.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		407,000.00	407,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		303,000.00	303,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		236,000.00	236,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	20,000.00	20,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		31,500.00	31,500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		23,874.00	23,874.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		20,000.00	20,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		36,000.00	36,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30,000.00	30,000.00
15303	LPSM	Quality control and assurance system			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	40,000.00	40,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26,500.00	26,500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		2,280.00	2,280.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		60,000.00	60,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		46,000.00	46,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20,000.00	20,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	25,000.00	25,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		26,500.00	26,500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		14,400.00	14,400.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		12,000.00	12,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		36,000.00	36,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	5,000.00	5,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		6,660.00	6,660.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4,000.00	4,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		20,000.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	2,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15703	m	Silt fence			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,000	12.00	12,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15.00	15,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		14.12	14,120.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		11.00	11,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		11.00	11,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	10,000.00
15709	each	Check dams			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	6	350.00	2,100.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	900.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		103.00	618.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		300.00	1,800.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		100.00	600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	600.00
15710	each	Sandbags			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	80	100.00	8,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		200.00	16,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		15.40	1,232.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		30.00	2,400.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		15.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	8,000.00
15713	m2	Plastic lining			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	400	4.00	1,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.00	2,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		10.30	4,120.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		10.00	4,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		10.00	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.00	1,600.00
15730	slry unit	Temporary turf establishment			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	8	740.00	5,920.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,650.00	21,200.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		663.00	5,304.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		650.00	5,200.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		700.00	5,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		170.00	1,360.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15734	LPSM	Turbidity monitoring			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	7,500.00	7,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		22,320.00	22,320.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		10,000.00	10,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		17,500.00	17,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
15751	m	Bioswale ditch			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	65	25.00	1,625.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	650.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		104.00	6,760.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		60.00	3,900.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		50.00	3,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	975.00
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2000	6.00	12,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4.00	8,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		8.75	17,500.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		12.00	24,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		10.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	6,000.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1.900	5,000.00	9,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10,000.00	19,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		20,140.00	38,266.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6,000.00	11,400.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		10,000.00	19,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7,000.00	13,300.00
20203	ha	Special clearing and grubbing , wetland soils			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	0.100	12,000.00	1,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		46,500.00	4,650.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		166,300.00	16,630.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		101,000.00	10,100.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		100,000.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20,000.00	2,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20301 A	each	Removal of sign			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	150.00	300.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	180.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		80.00	160.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	400.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		200.00	400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	100.00
20301 B	each	Removal of pipe culvert			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	600.00	1,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		135.00	270.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		515.00	1,030.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		550.00	1,100.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		500.00	1,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	1,000.00
20301 C	each	Removal of bridge			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1	55,000.00	55,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		67,000.00	67,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		146,026.00	146,026.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		60,000.00	60,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		55,000.00	55,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150,000.00	150,000.00
20301 D	each	Removal of mailbox			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	5	75.00	375.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		36.00	180.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		74.00	370.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		60.00	300.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		100.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	175.00
20302	m	Removal of fence			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	234	5.00	1,170.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.25	1,228.50
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		3.00	702.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		5.00	1,170.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		2.00	468.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	702.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20409	m3	Embankment construction			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	14,000	9.00	126,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	140,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		16.83	235,620.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		17.00	238,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		18.50	259,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	210,000.00
20414	m	Ditch , V			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	72	6.00	432.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		6.50	468.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		15.00	1,080.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		15.00	1,080.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		15.00	1,080.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	720.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type IV-B			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,500	1.50	2,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.75	2,625.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		5.15	7,725.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		5.00	7,500.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		5.00	7,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3.00	4,500.00
20801	m3	Structure excavation			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	40	17.00	680.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	1,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		77.00	3,080.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		75.00	3,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		20.00	800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,400.00
20803	m3	Structural backfill			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	70	20.00	1,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		50.00	3,500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		77.00	5,390.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		75.00	5,250.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		75.00	5,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	3,500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20804	LPSM	Shoring and bracing			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	ALL	30,000.00	30,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		15,000.00	15,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		90,450.00	90,450.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		75,000.00	75,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		37,000.00	37,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,000.00	10,000.00
21101	m2	Roadway obliteration			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	450	2.00	900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3.75	1,687.50
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		5.10	2,295.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		5.00	2,250.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		5.00	2,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	56,250.00
25103	m3	Keyed riprap, class 4			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,800	50.00	90,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		55.00	99,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		120.00	216,000.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		100.00	180,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		110.00	198,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		60.00	108,000.00
25109	each	Energy dissipator			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	1,500.00	3,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		225.00	450.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1,030.00	2,060.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,000.00	2,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		1,000.00	2,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	500.00
25504	m2	Gabion-faced retaining wall			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	763	300.00	228,900.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		420.00	320,460.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		514.00	392,182.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		475.00	362,425.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		500.00	381,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		400.00	305,200.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
30802	t	Roadway aggregate method 1			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2,500.0	25.00	62,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		22.00	55,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		33.00	82,500.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		24.00	60,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		43.00	107,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	62,500.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	3,000.0	60.00	180,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		58.00	174,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		56.65	169,950.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		95.00	285,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		55.00	165,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		59.00	177,000.00
41201	t	Tack coat grade CSS-1			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	5	275.00	1,375.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		400.00	2,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		355.00	1,775.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		380.00	1,900.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		380.00	1,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		395.00	1,975.00
55101	m	Steel H-piles, in place , 310 x 125			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	609	125.00	76,125.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		250.00	152,250.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		128.00	77,952.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		91.00	55,419.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		98.00	59,682.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	91,350.00
55201	m3	Structural concrete class A (AE)			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	253	750.00	189,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		965.00	244,145.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		854.00	216,062.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		540.00	136,620.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		760.00	192,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		750.00	189,750.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
55402	kg	Epoxy coated reinforcing steel			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	33,370	2.00	66,740.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1.75	58,397.50
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1.50	50,055.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2.00	66,740.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		2.50	83,425.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	66,740.00
55501	kg	Structural steel, furnished, fabricated, and erected			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	145,000	2.50	362,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2.60	377,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		2.70	391,500.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3.00	435,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		4.35	630,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.00	580,000.00
55601	m	Steel bridge railing			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	144	250.00	36,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		220.00	31,680.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		195.00	28,080.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		206.00	29,664.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		200.00	28,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		270.00	38,880.00
56401 A	each	Fixed bridge bearing device , pinned			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	4	1,500.00	6,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,250.00	5,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		2,408.00	9,632.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,000.00	4,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		2,000.00	8,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	1,000.00
56401 B	each	Expansion bridge bearing device			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	4	3,000.00	12,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,500.00	10,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1,065.00	4,260.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		2,000.00	8,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		4,000.00	16,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	12,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201 A	m	300 millimeter pipe culvert			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	30	150.00	4,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	3,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		206.00	6,180.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		200.00	6,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		200.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	3,600.00
60201 B	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	35	175.00	6,125.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	5,250.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		309.00	10,815.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		310.00	10,850.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		300.00	10,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		185.00	6,475.00
60206	each	End section for 300 millimeter pipe culvert			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	75.00	150.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		180.00	360.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		535.00	1,070.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		295.00	590.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		520.00	1,040.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	350.00
60233	m	Downdrain s			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	15	300.00	4,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		145.00	2,175.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		205.00	3,075.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		300.00	4,500.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		300.00	4,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	2,250.00
60404	each	Catch basin, type 1			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	4	1,750.00	7,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,200.00	4,800.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1,930.00	7,720.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6,500.00	26,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		5,500.00	22,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	8,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60505	m2	Geocomposite sheet drain system			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	160	6.00	960.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	16,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		18.50	2,960.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		19.00	3,040.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		20.00	3,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	4,800.00
60506	m	150 millimeter collector pipe			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	50	75.00	3,750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		13.50	675.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		26.00	1,300.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		15.00	750.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		10.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,750.00
60601	each	Spillway assembly			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	900.00	1,800.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		500.00	1,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1,300.00	2,600.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,300.00	2,600.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		1,300.00	2,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	400.00
60602	each	Pipe anchor assembly, 200 millimeter			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	6	550.00	3,300.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		350.00	2,100.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		543.00	3,258.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		500.00	3,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		500.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	1,200.00
60905	m	Asphalt concrete curb, 150 millimeter depth			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	20.4	20.00	408.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		52.50	1,071.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		23.53	480.01
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		33.00	673.20
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		150.00	3,060.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	510.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61701	m	Guardrail system G4, type I, class A (wood posts)			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	320	95.00	30,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		47.50	15,200.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		45.40	14,528.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		50.00	16,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		45.00	14,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	17,600.00
61702	each	Terminal section type flared			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	4	900.00	3,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		1,900.00	7,600.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		1,836.00	7,344.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		1,800.00	7,200.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		1,800.00	7,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,750.00	7,000.00
61713	m	Bridge transition railing			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	25	210.00	5,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		185.00	4,625.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		172.00	4,300.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		175.00	4,375.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		175.00	4,375.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		260.00	6,500.00
61901 A	m	Fence , type 1-3W, steel posts			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	170	5.00	850.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.50	935.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		5.20	884.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6.00	1,020.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		6.00	1,020.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	2,550.00
61901 B	m	Fence , type 1-4W, steel posts			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	20	7.00	140.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.50	110.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		5.60	112.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6.00	120.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		6.00	120.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	300.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61901 C	m	Fence , Type 1-5W, steel posts			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	60.0	10.00	600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		5.50	330.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		6.00	360.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		6.00	360.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		6.00	360.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	900.00
61910	each	Remove and reinstall gate			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	3	250.00	750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		265.00	795.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		408.00	1,224.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		95.00	285.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		300.00	900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	1,050.00
62101	each	Monument			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	17	100.00	1,700.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		315.00	5,355.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		248.00	4,216.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		500.00	8,500.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		50.00	850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		250.00	4,250.00
62201 A	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	30	75.00	2,250.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		80.00	2,400.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		111.00	3,330.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		100.00	3,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		100.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,050.00
62201 B	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	30	80.00	2,400.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		82.00	2,460.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		95.00	2,850.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		85.00	2,550.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		100.00	3,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	2,100.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62301	hour	General labor			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	30	40.00	1,200.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		42.50	1,275.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		38.50	1,155.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		45.00	1,350.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		50.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,050.00
62407	m2	Placing conserved topsoil , wetland soils			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,415	3.00	4,245.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3.25	4,598.75
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		4.00	5,660.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3.00	4,245.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		3.00	4,245.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	2,830.00
62501 A	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2.000	5,500.00	11,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		2,830.00	5,660.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		6,120.00	12,240.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3,408.00	6,816.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		10,000.00	20,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	3,000.00
62501 B	ha	Seeding, hydraulic method , wetland seed			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1.000	7,500.00	7,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		4,750.00	4,750.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		28,600.00	28,600.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4,710.00	4,710.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		16,000.00	16,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	2,500.00
62504 A	ha	Mulching, hydraulic method			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2.000	2,000.00	4,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,000.00	6,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		2,520.00	5,040.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		3,408.00	6,816.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		3,500.00	7,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	3,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62504 B	ha	Mulching, hydraulic method , wetland seed			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1.000	2,500.00	2,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		3,000.00	3,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		2,520.00	2,520.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4,710.00	4,710.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		3,500.00	3,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,500.00	2,500.00
62601 A	each	Alder, mountain (alnus incana) , 10 Liter			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	100	45.00	4,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	2,500.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		41.00	4,100.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		40.00	4,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		35.00	3,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	3,000.00
62601 B	each	Dogwood, cuttings , (Cornus sericea), 750mm-1000mm length, 25mm-50mm diameter			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	200	5.00	1,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	5,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		4.10	820.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4.00	800.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		17.00	3,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	1,000.00
62601 C	each	Pine, ponderosa (pinus ponderosa) , 2400mm - 3000mm height			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	20	550.00	11,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	2,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		510.00	10,200.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		500.00	10,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		400.00	8,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	7,000.00
62601 D	each	Willow, salix spp, cuttings , (Salix geeyeriana), 750mm-1000mm length, 25mm-50mm diameter			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	300	5.00	1,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	3,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		4.10	1,230.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		4.00	1,200.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		16.00	4,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	1,500.00



## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62901	m2	Erosion control mat type 2			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	500	11.00	5,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		10.00	5,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		5.25	2,625.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		10.33	5,165.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		12.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.00	2,000.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	370.00	740.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		315.00	630.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		260.00	520.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		250.00	500.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		250.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		450.00	900.00
63307 A	each	Delineators, Design A			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	16	35.00	560.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	400.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		33.00	528.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		32.00	512.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		32.00	512.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	400.00
63307 B	each	Delineators, Design B			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	35	35.00	1,225.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	875.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		33.00	1,155.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		32.00	1,120.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		32.00	1,120.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	875.00
63307 C	each	Delineators, flexible , temporary			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	250	30.00	7,500.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		25.00	6,250.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		25.00	6,250.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		24.00	6,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		24.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.00	500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63308	each	Removing and resetting signs			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	14	400.00	5,600.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		150.00	2,100.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		286.00	4,004.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		275.00	3,850.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		275.00	3,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	2,800.00
63401 A	m	Pavement markings type B, broken white			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	130	0.50	65.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.40	52.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		0.40	52.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		0.39	50.70
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		1.00	130.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	65.00
63401 B	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	3,100	0.60	1,860.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.70	2,170.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		0.53	1,643.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		0.52	1,612.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		0.52	1,612.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	1,550.00
63401 C	m	Pavement markings type B, solid white			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,600	0.60	960.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		0.60	960.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		0.55	880.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		0.54	864.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		0.54	864.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	800.00
63506	each	Cone type 1050 millimeter tubular			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	180	50.00	9,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		33.25	5,985.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		36.40	6,552.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		35.00	6,300.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		35.00	6,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	4,500.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	31	150.00	4,650.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		120.00	3,720.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		118.00	3,658.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		110.00	3,410.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		110.00	3,410.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		165.00	5,115.00
63508	each	Drum type 1 meter			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	30	100.00	3,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		90.00	2,700.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		73.50	2,205.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		70.00	2,100.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		70.00	2,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	1,650.00
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1,200	35.00	42,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		35.00	42,000.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		35.00	42,000.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		35.00	42,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		35.00	42,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	42,000.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	61	150.00	9,150.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		100.00	6,100.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		72.00	4,392.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		70.00	4,270.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		150.00	9,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	6,100.00
63525	each	Temporary crash cushion barrel system			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	5,000.00	10,000.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		8,400.00	16,800.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		8,160.00	16,320.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		8,000.00	16,000.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		5,000.00	10,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	4,000.00

## TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 10/20/03

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: MT PFH 66-1(4)

Project Name: WEST FORK BITTERROOT RIVER ROAD BRIDGE

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
67501 A	each	Mailbox support (single)			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	2	350.00	700.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		185.00	370.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		225.00	450.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		250.00	500.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		250.00	500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		350.00	700.00
67501 B	each	Mailbox support (multiple)			
		RIVERSIDE CONTRACTING, INC.	1	750.00	750.00
		WESTWAY CONSTRUCTION, INC.		365.00	365.00
		BODELL CONSTRUCTION		440.00	440.00
		SLETTEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		750.00	750.00
		FRONTIER WEST LLC		750.00	750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	500.00